

IN THE HIGH COURT OF HIMACHAL PRADESH AT SHIMLA

Cr. M.P. (M) No. 224 of 2026

Decided on: 24.3.2026

Nishant Sareen

... Applicant

Versus

Directorate of Enforcement

...Respondent

Coram

Hon'ble Mr. Justice Virender Singh, Judge

Whether approved for reporting?

For the Applicant :

Mr. Ajay Kochhar, Senior Advocate,
assisted by Ms. Swati Sharma,
Advocate.*For the Respondent :*Mr. Aman Parth Sharma, Advocate,
assisted by Ms. Ananya Shrivastva,
Legal Consultant, for the
respondent.

Virender Singh, Judge (oral)

Learned counsel for the applicant, under instructions,
submits that she wants to withdraw the present application.
Permission granted.

2. Consequently, the present bail application is dismissed as
withdrawn.

(Virender Singh)
Judge

24.3.2026

Kalpana